2 3 4	79th General Assembly A Bill Regular Session, 1993	ACT 143 OF 1993 SENATE BILL 258
4		SENATE BILL 258
г	By: Joint Budget Committee	
5		
6		
7	For An Act To Be E	ntitled
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR P	ERSONAL SERVICES AND
9	OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ADMINISTRAT	IVE OFFICE OF THE
10	COURTS FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING	JUNE 30, 1995; AND
11	FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
12		
13	Subtitle	
14	"AN ACT FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE O	FFICE OF THE
15	COURTS APPROPRIATION."	
16		
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY	Y OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
18		
19	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There	·
20	Administrative Office of the Courts for the 1993-95 bie	e
21	of regular employees and the grades assigned to the resp	
22	annual salaries for each such position shall be determin	
23	exceed the maximum annual amount for the grade assig	~
24	Code §§21-5-209 and 21-5-215. The maximum annual	• • • •
25		
26		-
27	grade is assigned hereinafter, in accordance with all pro	
28	and 21-5-215 , all positions set forth herein shall be exer	
29	Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, but shal	· ·
30	the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act,	or its successor.
31	Maximum Amural	Maximum
32	Maximum Annual Salaw Pata	Maximum
~ ~	Salary Rate	
33 34	Item Class No of Fiscal Voorg	
34 35	Item ClassNo. ofFiscal YearsNo. CodeEmployees1993-9419	94.95

1	(2)	Deputy Director	1	Gra	de 26		
2	(3)	Legal Research Special	list	4	Grade 25		
3	(4)	Data Processing Ctr M	anager	1	Grade 24		
4		Interpreter SC:L	1				
5	(5)	Judicial Education Coo	rdinato	r l	Grade 22		
6	(6)	Systems Analyst II	1	Gra	de 21		
7	(7)	Programmer	1	Grade	e 20		
8	(8)	Data Auditor II	2	Grad	le 19		
9		Public Education/Public	ations	1			
10		Office Manager	1				
11	(9)	Data Auditor I	4	Grad	e 17		
12		Business Controller II	1				
13	(10)	Exec/Admin Secretary		3	Grade 13		
14	(11)	Shipping & Receiving (Clerk	<u>1</u>	Grade 10		
15		MAXIMUM NO. OF EM	PLOY	EES	24		
16							
17		SECTION 2. APPROP	RIATIO)NS. The	ere is hereby app	propriated, to	the
	Administrative Office of the Courts, to be payable from the State Central Services Fund, for						
18	Admi	nistrative Office of the Cou	rts, to be	e payable	from the State (Central Servic	es Fund, for
18 19		nistrative Office of the Cou nal services and operating o	-	••			-
	perso		expenses	s of the Ad	lministrative O		-
19	perso bienn	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30,	expenses 1995, tl	s of the Ad	lministrative O ng:		-
19 20	perso bienn ITEN	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, 1	expenses 1995, tl FISC	s of the Ad he followi AL YEA1	lministrative O ng: RS		-
19 20 21	perso bienn ITEN NO.	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, 1 1	expenses 1995, tl	s of the Ad	lministrative O ng: RS	ffice of the Co	urts for the
19 20 21 22	perso bienn ITEN NO. (01)	nal services and operating d ial period ending June 30, 1 19 REGULAR SALARIES	expenses 1995, tl FISC 93-94	s of the Ad he followi AL YEA1 1994-9	lministrative O ng: RS	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	perso bienn ITEN NO. (01) (02)	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, 1 19 REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI	s of the Ad he followi AL YEAI 1994-9 HING	lministrative O ng: RS 95	ffice of the Co	urts for the
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03)	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL	s of the Ad he followi AL YEAI 1994-9 HING OPERAT	lministrative O ng: RS 95 F IONS	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES <u>MAINTENANCE & GEN</u>) OPER. EXPENSES	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1	s of the Ad he followi AL YEAI 1994-9 HING OPERAI 53,596	lministrative O ng: RS D5 FIONS \$157,436	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 23 24 25 26 27 28	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A (B	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, 1 REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1	s of the Ad he followi AL YEAI 1994-9 HING OPERAT 53,596 10,163	lministrative Of ng: RS D5 FIONS \$157,436 10,163	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A (B (C	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES <u>MAINTENANCE & GEN</u>) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1	s of the Ad he followin AL YEA1 1994-9 HING OPERA7 53,596 10,163 0	lministrative O ng: RS 05 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03)- (A (B (C (D	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES <u>MAINTENANCE & GEN</u>) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES) CAPITAL OUTLAY	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1	s of the Ad he followi AL YEAI 1994-9 HING OPERAI 53,596 10,163 0 79,500	lministrative O ng: RS 95 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0 79,500	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937	urts for the \$ 942,820
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A (B (C (D (C) (D) (E	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES) CAPITAL OUTLAY) DATA PROCESSING	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1	s of the Adhe followi AL YEA1 1994-9 HING OPERAT 53,596 10,163 0 79,500 <u>0</u>	lministrative O ng: RS 05 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937 227,734	nrts for the \$ 942,820 235,705
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A (B (C (D (C (D (E T)	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES) CAPITAL OUTLAY) DATA PROCESSING DTAL MAINT. & GEN. O	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCH ERAL \$1 PERAT	s of the Adhe followi AL YEA1 1994-9 HING OPERAT 53,596 10,163 0 79,500 <u>0</u>	lministrative O ng: RS 95 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0 79,500	ffice of the Cot \$ 910,937 227,734 243,259	arts for the \$ 942,820 235,705 247,099
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (A (B (C (D (C (D (E T)	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES) CAPITAL OUTLAY) DATA PROCESSING	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCH ERAL \$1 PERAT	s of the Adhe followi AL YEA1 1994-9 HING OPERAT 53,596 10,163 0 79,500 <u>0</u>	lministrative O ng: RS 95 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0 79,500	ffice of the Co \$ 910,937 227,734	nrts for the \$ 942,820 235,705
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	perso bienn ITEM NO. (01) (02) (03) (03) (A (B (C (D (C (D (E T) (04)	nal services and operating o ial period ending June 30, I REGULAR SALARIES PERSONAL SERVICES MAINTENANCE & GEN) OPER. EXPENSES) CONF. & TRAVEL) PROF. FEES) CAPITAL OUTLAY) DATA PROCESSING DTAL MAINT. & GEN. O	expenses 1995, d FISC 93-94 MATCI ERAL \$1 PERAT	s of the Ad he followin AL YEA1 1994-9 HING OPERA1 53,596 10,163 0 79,500 <u>0</u> IONS	lministrative O ng: RS 95 FIONS \$157,436 10,163 0 79,500	ffice of the Cot \$ 910,937 227,734 243,259	arts for the \$ 942,820 235,705 247,099

SB

els083

SB

1 25,000

1	25,000						
2	(06) JUVENILE PROBATION & INTAKE OFFICERS	<u>1,000,000</u>	1,070,000				
3	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$2,481,930</u>	<u>\$2,595,624</u>				
4							
5	SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS	. Disbursement	t of funds				
6	authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made						
7	available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State						
8	Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue						
9	Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors,						
10	and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and	regulations pro	omulgated by				
11	the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized b	y law, shall be s	trictly				
12	complied with in disbursement of said funds.						
13							
14	SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the inter	nt of the Genera	l Assembly that				
15	any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations e	ontained in this	Act shall be in				
16	compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was adopt	ed, as evidenced	l by the Agency				
17	Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recom	nendations con	tained in the				
18	budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Ad	ministration, le	etters, or				
19	summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkans	as Legislative C	Council or Joint				
20	Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.						
21							
22	SECTION 5. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a gene	eral and perman	nent nature are				
23	amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Ar	kansas Code R	evision				
24	Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.						
25							
26	SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of thi	s Act or the app	lication thereof				
27	to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity sha	ıll not affect oth	er provisions				
28	or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the i	nvalid provision	or application,				
29	and to this end the provisions of this Act are declared to be sever	able.					
30							
31	SECTION 7. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and p	arts of laws in c	conflict with				
32	this Act are hereby repealed.						
33							
34	SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby fo	und and determ	nined by the				
35	Seventy-Ninth General Assembly, that the Constitution of the St	tate of Arkansas	s prohibits the				

1	appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on
2	July 1, 1993 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act
3	are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the
4	effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1993 could work irreparable harm upon the proper
5	administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is
6	hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the
7	public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1993.
8	
9	APPROVED: 2/17/93
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	

els083